
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
G Ŵ Y S  Y  C Y N G O R 

 
At holl aelodau'r cyngor 

 
Rydych dan wŷs trwy hyn i ddod i 

 
GYFARFOD Y CYNGOR 

 
 i'w gynnal am 2.00 pm  

 
DYDD MERCHER, 25 MAI 2022 Dydd Mercher, 25 Mai 2022 

 
yn  

 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS - HYBRID MEETING 

 

 
RHAID GOSOD POB FFÔN SYMUDOL AR Y MODD DISTAW AR 

GYFER PARHAD Y CYFARFOD 

 
--- A G E N D A --- 

 
RHAN A 
 
1.  Croeso a galw’r rhestr   

 
2.  Cyhoeddiadau’r Maer   

 
3.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
RHAN B 
 
4.  Cyfarfod Cyffrendinol blynyddol ac ethol caderydd ac is gadeirydd 

ar gyfer 2022/2023  (Tudalennau 3 - 6) 
 

5.  Cyfarfod Cyffrendinol blynyddol ac ailgyfansoddi’r Cyngor 
2022/2023  (Tudalennau 7 - 10) 
 



6.  Cynllyn Dirprwyo  (Tudalennau 11 - 14) 
 

RHAN C 
 
7.  Hysbysiad o Gynnig o dan Adran 10 o Ran 4 (Rheolau 

Gweithdrefn) Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor   
 

8.  Cwestiynau gan Aelodau, gyda Rhybudd, o dan Reol 9.2 o Reolau 
Gweithdrefnau'r Cyngor   
 

9.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys (p'un a yw'r cyhoedd neu wedi'u heithrio) yn ôl 

disgresiwn y Maer yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) (b) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth 

Leol 1972. 

 
 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
CANOLFAN DDINESIG,  

PORT TALBOT 

 Dydd Iau, 19 Mai 2022 
 



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
 

25th May 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  
 
All wards 
 
Annual General Meeting and election of Chair/Vice Chair for 
2022/2023 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1.  To fulfil the legal requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 

and the Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
and hold an Annual General Meeting for the civic year 2022/2023 

 
Background: 
 
2. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Council is 

obliged at its annual meeting to undertake the following: 
 

(a) elect a person to preside if the Chair of Council is not 
present; but no member of the Executive can preside, or be 
Chair of Vice Chair of the Council; 

 
(b) elect the Chair of the Council (who will be entitled “Mayor”); 
 
(c) appoint the Vice Chair of the Council (who will be entitled 

“Deputy Mayor”); 
 
(d) receive any announcements from the Chair and/or Chief 

Executive; 
 
(e) elect the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council; 
 
(f) agree the number of Members to be appointed to the 

Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda4



Executive; 
 
(g) appoint Scrutiny Committees, a Standards Committee and 

such other Committees as the Council considers appropriate 
to deal with matters which are neither reserved to the Council 
nor are executive functions (as set out in Part 3 of this 
Constitution) 

 
(h) agree such delegations as the Constitution determines it is 

for the Council to agree (as set out in Part 3 of this 
Constitution) 

 
(i) approve a programme of ordinary meetings of the Council 

and its Committees for the year, and 
 
(j) consider any business set out in the notice convening the 

meeting. 
 
3. The election of chair shall be the first business transacted at the 

annual meeting of the Council. In light of discussions still ongoing 
between political parties as to the make-up of the Council for the 
civic year 2022/2023, it is recommended that items (b) and (c) of 
paragraph 2 of this report and the appointment of Mayor/Deputy 
Mayor be deferred to the next meeting of the Full Council. 

 
Financial Impacts:  
 
4. There are no financial impacts associated with this report 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
5. There is no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment as 

this is a report in respect of governance arrangements only 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
6. There are no valley community impacts 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
7. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report 
 
Legal Impacts: 

Tudalen4



 
8. The report discharges duties placed on the Council pursuant to the 

Local Government Act 1972 
  
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
9. Failure to ensure that the appropriate appointments are made 

could render the Council in breach of its statutory duties. 
 
Consultation: 
 
10. There will be no requirement for any consultation. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
11. It is recommended that in light of discussions still ongoing between 

political parties as to the make-up of the Council for the civic year 
2022/2023, it is recommended that (b) and (c) of paragraph 2 of 
this report be deferred to the next meeting of the Full Council. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
12. To ensure the Council is appropriately constituted pursuant to the 

Local Government Act 1972 and Local Government Act 2000 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

13. The decision is proposed for implementation immediately 
 
Appendices:  
 
14. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
15. Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Karen Jones 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01639 763284 or E-mail: chief.executive@npt.gov.uk  
 

Tudalen5



Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01639 763767 or E-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 
Stacy Curran 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01639 763194 or E-mail: s.curran@npt.gov.uk  
 
 

Tudalen6

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
 

25th May 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  
 
All wards 
 
Annual General Meeting and Reconstitution of Council 2022/2023 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1.  To fulfil the legal requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 

and the Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
and hold an Annual General Meeting for the civic year 2022/2023 

 
Background: 
 
2. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Council is 

obliged at its annual meeting to undertake the following: 
 

(a) elect a person to preside if the Chair of Council is not 
present; but no member of the Executive can preside, or be 
Chair of Vice Chair of the Council; 

 
(b) elect the Chair of the Council (who will be entitled “Mayor”); 
 
(c) appoint the Vice Chair of the Council (who will be entitled 

“Deputy Mayor”); 
 
(d) receive any announcements from the Chair and/or Chief 

Executive; 
 
(e) elect the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council; 
 
(f) agree the number of Members to be appointed to the 

Executive; 

Tudalen7

Eitem yr Agenda5



 
(g) appoint Scrutiny Committees, a Standards Committee and 

such other Committees as the Council considers appropriate 
to deal with matters which are neither reserved to the Council 
nor are executive functions (as set out in Part 3 of this 
Constitution) 

 
(h) agree such delegations as the Constitution determines it is 

for the Council to agree (as set out in Part 3 of this 
Constitution) 

 
(i) approve a programme of ordinary meetings of the Council 

and its Committees for the year, and 
 
(j) consider any business set out in the notice convening the 

meeting. 
 
3. In light of discussions still ongoing between political parties as to 

the make-up of the Council for the civic year 2022/2023, it is 
recommended that items (e) to (i) of paragraph 2 of this report be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Full Council. 

 
Financial Impacts:  
 
4. There are no financial impacts associated with this report 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
5. There is no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment as 

this is a report in respect of governance arrangements only 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
6. There are no valley community impacts 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
7. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
8. The report discharges duties placed on the Council pursuant to the 

Local Government Act 1972 

Tudalen8



  
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
9. Failure to ensure that the appropriate appointments are made 

could render the Council in breach of its statutory duties. 
 
Consultation: 
 
10. There will be no requirement for any consultation. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
11. It is recommended that in light of discussions still ongoing between 

political parties as to the make-up of the Council for the civic year 
2022/2023, it is recommended that items (e) to (i) of paragraph 2 
of this report be deferred to the next meeting of the Full Council. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
12. To ensure the Council is appropriately constituted pursuant to the 

Local Government Act 1972 and Local Government Act 2000 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

13. The decision is proposed for implementation immediately 
 
Appendices:  
 
14. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
15. Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Karen Jones 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01639 763284 or E-mail: chief.executive@npt.gov.uk  
 
Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01639 763767 or E-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

Tudalen9

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


 
Stacy Curran 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01639 763194 or E-mail: s.curran@npt.gov.uk  
 
 

Tudalen10

mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


1 

 

 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
25th May 2022 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  
All 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
To put in place decision making arrangements until Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council is fully constituted. 
 
Background: 
 
This report addresses the matter of decision making for the period from the 
25th May 2022 until the date of the next meeting of Full Council. 
 
Given the result of the Local Government Election on 5th May 2022, the 
Council needs to have a system in place to enable decisions to be made about 
essential business up until the date of the next meeting of Full Council and 
until a reconstitution of Council takes place. 
 
This report is intended to cover that gap by extending delegated power to the 
Chief Executive subject to consultation with Members.  
 
The delegation is intended to be used sparingly for important matters that 
cannot be left until reconstitution has taken place.  
 
Financial Impacts:  
 
There are no financial impacts associated with this report 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 

Tudalen11

Eitem yr Agenda6



2 

 

 
There is no requirement for an integrated impact assessment for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
There are no valley community impacts associated with this report. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
There are no workforce impacts associated with this report 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
Ensuring continuity of decision making will allow for compliance with the 
Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
Failure to ensure continuity of decision making could render the Council 
exposed to challenge. 
 
Consultation: 
  
There is no requirement for external consultation on this report. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended that  
 

(1) any matters which normally require determination by Cabinet or Cabinet 
Boards, Cabinet members, any Committee or Sub Committee of the 
Council, and which in the view of the Chief Executive, necessitates a 
decision to be taken during the period from the 25th May 2022 until the 
date of the next meeting of Full Council, then the Chief Executive shall 
have delegated power to take a decision and to authorise any action on 
the matters in question, subject to the following:- 

(a) any decisions taken must comply with normal reporting format, 
including compliance statement and reason for decision, except 
that implementation shall be with immediate effect without any 
call-in requirement; 

(b) all decisions shall be reported back to Members;  

Tudalen12



3 

 

(c) this delegation will not include any determination of planning 
applications which are normally determined by the Planning 
Committee, unless deemed urgent by the Head of Planning and 
Public Protection in the context of statutory timescales; nor will it 
include decisions on any planning matters deemed to be 
“controversial” in the view of the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection. 

(d) in exercising the above delegated powers, the Chief Executive will 
be required to consult with the Leaders of each political group. 

(2)  the Mayor or Deputy Mayor be authorised to be present at the opening 
of tenders during the period from the 25th May 2022 to the date of the 
next meeting of Full Council. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
To ensure continuity of decision making until the re-constitution of the 
authority. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
This decision is proposed for implementation immediately.  
 
Appendices:  
 
None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Karen Jones 
Chief Executive 
Email: chief.executive@npt.gov.uk 
 
Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Tudalen13

mailto:chief.executive@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk


Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag


	Agenda
	4 Cyfarfod Cyffrendinol blynyddol ac ethol caderydd ac is gadeirydd ar gyfer 2022/2023
	5 Cyfarfod Cyffrendinol blynyddol ac ailgyfansoddi’r Cyngor 2022/2023
	6 Cynllyn Dirprwyo



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

Dydd Mercher, 25 Mai 2022 

CYNGOR 
 

(CANOLFAN DDINESIG PORT TALBOT)  
 

Aelodau sy’n Bresennol:  Dydd Mercher, 25 Mai 2022 
 
 
Y Maer: Cynghorydd John Warman    

 
Y Dirprwy Faer Cynghorydd Del Morgan 

 
Cynghorwyr: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, T.Bowen, W.Carpenter, 
H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-Williams, M.Crowley, 
A.Dacey, H.Davies, H.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, C.Galsworthy, N.Goldup-John, 
S.Grimshaw, J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, 
J.Henton, S.K.Hunt, J.Hurley, C.James, 
C.James, N.Jenkins, J.Jones, L.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, S.Jones, C.Jordan, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, C.Lewis, D.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, R.Mizen, K.Morris, S.Paddison, 
S.M.Penry, D.M.Peters, C.Phillips, R.Phillips, 
S.Pursey, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards, M.Spooner, D.Thomas, 
S.Thomas, D.Whitelock, C.Williams, L.Williams 
a/ac R.W.Wood 
 

Swyddogion sy’n 
Bresennol: 
 

K.Jones, N.Pearce, A.D.Thomas, A.Jarrett,  
C.Griffiths, M.Shaw, S.Curran, J.Woodman-
Ralph 

 

 
1. CROESO A GALW’R RHESTR  

 
Croesawodd y Maer bawb a oedd yn bresennol a galwyd yr enwau.  
 

2. CYHOEDDIADAU’R MAER  
 
Roedd yn ofid mawr i'r Maer hysbysu'r cyngor am farwolaeth y cyn-
Gynghorydd Andrew Tutton, a gynrychiolodd Ward Port Talbot rhwng 
2004 a 2012, a'r cyn-Gynghorydd John Sullivan, a gynrychiolodd 
Ward Aberafan rhwng 2004 a 2012.    
 



- 2 - 

Dydd Mercher, 25 Mai 2022 

Hefyd, hysbyswyd y cyngor am farwolaeth Alistair Borthwick, a fu'n 
gweithio yn y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd am nifer o flynyddoedd 
cyn iddo ymddeol. 
 
Fel arwydd o barch, cafwyd munud o ddistawrwydd yng nghyfarfod y 
cyngor. 
 
 

3. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
Ni ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 
 

4. CYFARFOD CYFFREDINOL BLYNYDDOL AC ETHOL 
CADEIRYDD AC IS-GADEIRYDD AR GYFER 2022/2023.  
 
Briffiwyd y cyngor gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a 
Democrataidd ar ofynion cyfreithiol Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a 
Chyfansoddiad Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port Talbot i 
gynnal Cyfarfod Cyffredinol Blynyddol ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddinesig 
2022/2023 fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Yng ngoleuni trafodaethau parhaus rhwng 

pleidiau gwleidyddol ynglŷn â chynnwys y cyngor ar 
gyfer blwyddyn ddinesig 2022/2023, rhoi 
cymeradwyaeth i ohirio paragraffau (b) ac (c) o 
baragraff 2 o'r adroddiad i gyfarfod nesaf y cyngor. 

 
 

5. CYFARFOD CYFFREDINOL BLYNYDDOL AC AILGYFANSODDI’R 
CYNGOR 2022/2023  
 
Briffiwyd y cyngor gan Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a 
Democrataidd ar ofynion cyfreithiol Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a 
Chyfansoddiad Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-nedd Port Talbot i 
gynnal Cyfarfod Cyffredinol Blynyddol ar gyfer y flwyddyn ddinesig 
2022/2023 fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Yng ngoleuni trafodaethau parhaus rhwng 

pleidiau gwleidyddol ynglŷn â chynnwys y cyngor ar 
gyfer blwyddyn ddinesig 2022/2023,  ohirio eitemau 
(e) i (i) o baragraff 2 tan gyfarfod nesaf y cyngor. 

 
 
 



- 3 - 

Dydd Mercher, 25 Mai 2022 

6. CYNLLUN DIRPRWYO  
 
Cyflwynodd Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd yr 
adroddiad, ac esboniodd i'r Aelodau, gan ei fod wedi'i gytuno i ohirio'r 
ddau adroddiad blaenorol, ei bod yn bwysig rhoi trefniadau gwneud 
penderfyniadau ar waith tan fod Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-
nedd Port Talbot wedi'i gyfansoddi'n llawn fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad 
a ddosbarthwyd. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  1.Bod unrhyw faterion sydd fel arfer yn gofyn 

am benderfyniad gan y Cabinet neu Fyrddau'r  
Cabinet, Aelodau'r Cabinet, unrhyw Bwyllgor  
neu Is-bwyllgor y Cyngor, ac y mae angen, ym  
marn y Prif Weithredwr, wneud penderfyniad  
yn eu cylch yn ystod y cyfnod o 25 Mai 2022  
tan ddyddiad cyfarfod nesaf y cyngor, yna  
bydd gan y Prif Weithredwr awdurdod  
dirprwyedig i wneud penderfyniad ac  
awdurdodi unrhyw gamau gweithredu ar y 
materion dan sylw, yn amodol ar y canlynol: 

 

(a) mae'n rhaid i unrhyw benderfyniadau a wneir 

gydymffurfio â fformat adrodd arferol, gan gynnwys 

datganiad cydymffurfio a rheswm dros benderfyniad, 

ac eithrio hynny, cânt eu rhoi ar waith ar unwaith heb 

unrhyw ofyniad galw i mewn; 

 

(b) bydd pob penderfyniad yn cael ei adrodd yn ôl i'r 

Aelodau; 

 

(c) ni fydd y ddirprwyaeth hon yn cynnwys unrhyw 

benderfyniad ar geisiadau cynllunio y mae Pennaeth 

y Pwyllgor Cynllunio yn eu hystyried yn rhai brys fel 

arfer, oni bai fod y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Diogelu'r 

Cyhoedd yn ystyried ei fod yn fater brys yng nghyd-

destun amserlenni statudol; ac ni fydd yn cynnwys 

penderfyniadau ar  unrhyw faterion cynllunio yr 

ystyrir eu bod yn "ddadleuol" ym marn y Pennaeth 

Cynllunio a Diogelu'r Cyhoedd. 

 



- 4 - 

Dydd Mercher, 25 Mai 2022 

(ch)Wrth arfer y pwerau dirprwyedig uchod, bydd gofyn 

i'r Prif Weithredwr ymgynghori ag arweinwyr pob grŵp 

gwleidyddol. 

 

2. Bod y Maer neu'r Dirprwy Faer yn cael ei awdurdodi i fod yn 
 bresennol wrth agor tendrau yn ystod y cyfnod o 25 Mai 2022 

hyd at ddyddiad cyfarfod nesaf y cyngor. 
 
 

7. HYSBYSIAD O GYNNIG O DAN ADRAN 10 O RAN 4 (RHEOLAU 
GWEITHDREFN) CYFANSODDIAD Y CYNGOR  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw Rybudd o Gynnig. 
 
 

8. CWESTIYNAU GAN AELODAU, GYDA RHYBUDD, O DAN REOL 
9.2 O REOLAU GWEITHDREFNAU'R CYNGOR  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw gwestiynau. 
 
 

9. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw eitemau brys. 

 
 
 
 
 

CADEIRYDD 


